

No. 23-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A. INC. AND NESTLÉ PURINA
PETCARE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER AND GERALDINE BREWER,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES P. FRICKLETON
BARTIMUS FRICKLETON
ROBERTSON RADER, PC
4000 W. 114th Street
Suite 310
Leawood, KS 66211

DANIEL R. SHULMAN
SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC
126 North Third Street
Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401

EDWARD J. COYNE, III
WARD & SMITH, P.A.
P.O. Box 7068
Wilmington, NC 28406-7068

ADAM R. PULVER
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

KIMBERLY J. JOHNSON
POPE MCGLAMRY, P.C.
3391 Peachtree Road, NE
Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30326

Attorneys for Respondents

March 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Factual background	3
Procedural background.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. Neither question presented is relevant to this case, where there never was federal question jurisdiction.....	10
II. The petition’s first question does not warrant review.	13
III. The petition’s second question does not warrant review.	17
IV. The decision below is correct.	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>A.W. v. Tuscaloosa City Schools Board of Education</i> , 744 F. App'x 668 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	13
<i>Arrington v. City of Raleigh</i> , 369 F. App'x 420 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18, 22
<i>In re Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8, 14, 23
<i>Baddie v. Berkeley Farms, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	10
<i>Bentley v. Tarrant County Water Control & Improvement District Number One</i> , 66 F.3d 319, 1995 WL 534726 (5th Cir. 1995).....	19

<i>Berkeley County School District v. Hub International Ltd.</i> , 944 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Brown v. Eastern States Corp.</i> , 181 F.2d 26 (4th Cir. 1950).....	16
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Canada v. Texas Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 766 F. App'x 74 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	17
<i>Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Central Iowa Power Cooperative v. Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	27
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	13, 26
<i>Coeffield v. GPU</i> , 125 F. App'x 445 (3d Cir. 2005).....	21

<i>Collura v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 590 F. App'x 180 (3d Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>ConnectU LLC v. Zuckerberg</i> , 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Dirauf v. Berger</i> , 57 F.4th 101 (3d Cir. 2022)	18, 22, 26
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	12
<i>Enochs v. Lampasas County</i> , 641 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	27
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	24, 25
<i>Franchise Tax Board of the State of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	13
<i>Gale v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> , 929 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Gamel v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 625 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019)	23

<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	1
<i>Grispino v. New England Mutual Life Insurance Co.,</i> 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.,</i> 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	9, 24
<i>Gunn v. Minton,</i> 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	1, 6, 10
<i>Guzzino v. Felterman,</i> 191 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Hargis v. JLB Corp.,</i> 357 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. 2011)	12
<i>Harless v. CSX Hotels, Inc.,</i> 389 F.3d 444 (4th Cir. 2004)	19, 22
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance International, Inc.,</i> 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	26
<i>Hicks v. Austin Independent School District,</i> 564 F. App'x 747 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Hoefling v. City of Miami,</i> 811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016)	23

<i>Hooten v. Ikard Servi Gas,</i> 525 F. App'x 663 (10th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco Partnership,</i> 788 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Johnson v. Dossey,</i> 515 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. V & M Management, Inc.,</i> 929 F.2d 830 (1st Cir. 1991)	19, 26
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson,</i> 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	6, 12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Manning,</i> 578 U.S. 374 (2016)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer,</i> 293 U.S. 237 (1934)	10
<i>Moffitt v. Residential Funding Co.,</i> 604 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Mollan v. Torrance,</i> 22 U.S. 537 (1824)	8, 9
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of</i> <i>Education v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	10
<i>Neal v. Sky Chefs, Inc.,</i> 39 F.3d 321, 1994 WL 612799 (5th Cir. 1994)	19

<i>New Rock Asset Partners, L.P. v. Preferred Entity Advancements, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1492 (3d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	23
<i>Packard v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Columbus Inc.</i> , 423 F. App'x 580 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18, 20
<i>Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Industries</i> , 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	24, 27
<i>Pettaway v. National Recovery Solutions, LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Pintando v. Miami-Dade Housing Agency</i> , 501 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007)	9, 25
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	27
<i>Predator International, Inc. v. Gamo Outdoor USA, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Prince v. Rescorp Realty</i> , 940 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15

<i>Ramirez v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 806 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Raskin ex rel. JD v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litigation</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Aisen</i> , 742 F. App'x 186 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Robinson v. Anderson</i> , 121 U.S. 522 (1887)	25
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	24, 25
<i>Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>In re Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Savage v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 523 F. App'x 249 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Skinner v. First American Bank of Virginia</i> , 64 F.3d 659, 1995 WL 507264 (4th Cir. 1995)	20

<i>Smith v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 978 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Smith v. Wynfield Development Co.</i> , 238 F. App'x 451 (11th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Southard v. Newcomb Oil Co.</i> , 7 F.4th 451 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Ass'n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Ass'n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 50223 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	15
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	18
<i>Watson v. City of Allen</i> , 821 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Webb v. United States Veterans Initiative</i> , 993 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litigation</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	15

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 16

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) 7, 19, 20, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... 16, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) 6

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 407.020 *et seq.* 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.031(1) 5, 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.031(2) 5, 11

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure:

15(a)(1) 9

15(a)(2) 20
